

Indiana State Budget Agency
FY 2023 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
October 31, 2022

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per December 16, 2021 State Revenue Forecast

	General Fund Actual Revenue Y-T-D	Comparison to Monthly Estimates			Comparison to Prior Year-to-Date		
		Estimated Revenue Y-T-D	Difference		Actual Revenue Prior Y-T-D	Change	
			Amount	Percent		Amount	Percent
Major Taxes							
Sales & Use ¹	\$3,491.7	\$3,386.0	\$105.7	3.1%	\$3,261.4	\$230.3	7.1%
Individual AGI	\$2,405.6	\$2,280.7	\$124.9	5.5%	\$2,074.4	\$331.3	16.0%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	\$307.3	\$315.0	-\$7.8	-2.5%	\$363.1	-\$55.9	-15.4%
Riverboat Wagering	\$73.6	\$45.8	\$27.7	60.5%	\$55.3	\$18.3	33.1%
Racino Wagering	\$41.6	\$43.5	-\$1.9	-4.4%	\$42.3	-\$0.7	-1.6%
Subtotal Major Taxes	\$6,319.7	\$6,071.0	\$248.7	4.1%	\$5,796.4	\$523.3	9.0%
Other Revenue							
Cigarette	\$71.9	\$79.2	-\$7.3	-9.2%	\$81.0	-\$9.2	-11.3%
Insurance	\$59.3	\$52.6	\$6.8	12.8%	\$53.1	\$6.3	11.8%
Inheritance	\$0.1	\$0.0	\$0.1	NA	\$0.0	\$0.1	830.9%
Alcoholic Beverages	\$8.4	\$8.7	-\$0.3	-3.3%	\$8.2	\$0.2	2.5%
Riverboat Supplemental Wagering	\$6.2	\$5.1	\$1.1	20.7%	\$2.3	\$3.9	167.9%
Interest	\$49.8	\$12.8	\$37.0	289.8%	\$7.3	\$42.5	580.6%
Motor Vehicle and Commercial Vehicle Excise ²	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	NA	\$0.0	\$0.0	NA
Miscellaneous Revenue ³	\$50.0	\$33.1	\$16.9	50.9%	\$42.0	\$7.9	18.9%
Subtotal Other Revenue	\$245.6	\$191.4	\$54.2	28.3%	\$193.9	\$51.7	26.6%
Total General Fund	\$6,565.3	\$6,262.5	\$302.9	4.8%	\$5,990.4	\$575.0	9.6%

* The accompanying commentary should be read in conjunction with the review of this report.

* The totals, changes, and percent changes in this report are based on unrounded amounts.

FY 2023 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
October 31, 2022

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per December 16, 2021 State Revenue Forecast

		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	Actual	\$884.7	\$861.5	\$884.3	\$861.2									\$3,491.7
	Estimate	\$870.7	\$833.2	\$857.1	\$824.9	\$792.4	\$813.0	\$938.2	\$753.8	\$728.6	\$852.4	\$823.4	\$852.6	\$3,386.0
	Difference	\$13.9	\$28.3	\$27.2	\$36.3									\$105.7
	% Difference	1.6%	3.4%	3.2%	4.4%									3.1%
Individual AGI	Actual	\$469.8	\$611.9	\$636.7	\$687.3									\$2,405.6
	Estimate	\$458.2	\$540.9	\$715.7	\$565.9	\$439.7	\$516.3	\$915.8	\$237.9	\$471.0	\$1,540.3	\$465.2	\$712.0	\$2,280.7
	Difference	\$11.5	\$71.0	(\$79.0)	\$121.4									\$124.9
	% Difference	2.5%	13.1%	-11.0%	21.4%									5.5%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	Actual	\$33.6	\$9.9	\$233.5	\$30.3									\$307.3
	Estimate	\$34.0	(\$5.2)	\$278.3	\$7.9	(\$27.0)	\$235.3	(\$3.0)	(\$3.5)	\$72.8	\$324.0	\$26.8	\$341.3	\$315.0
	Difference	(\$0.4)	\$15.1	(\$44.8)	\$22.4									(\$7.8)
	% Difference	-1.3%	289.8%	-16.1%	282.0%									-2.5%
Riverboat Wagering	Actual	\$45.7	\$2.2	\$7.1	\$18.5									\$73.6
	Estimate	\$0.9	\$6.2	\$17.3	\$21.5	\$22.9	\$21.7	\$25.2	\$27.8	\$42.0	\$42.6	\$41.5	\$45.9	\$45.8
	Difference	\$44.8	(\$4.0)	(\$10.2)	(\$3.0)									\$27.7
	% Difference	5231.4%	-64.4%	-58.7%	-13.8%									60.5%
Racino Wagering	Actual	\$10.9	\$10.4	\$10.2	\$10.0									\$41.6
	Estimate	\$11.7	\$10.4	\$11.0	\$10.4	\$9.8	\$10.2	\$10.6	\$13.0	\$14.4	\$13.3	\$12.9	\$14.4	\$43.5
	Difference	(\$0.8)	\$0.0	(\$0.8)	(\$0.4)									(\$1.9)
	% Difference	-6.6%	0.5%	-7.7%	-3.5%									-4.4%
Other ²	Actual	\$38.1	\$53.6	\$107.2	\$46.7									\$245.6
	Estimate	\$35.3	\$35.9	\$81.5	\$38.7	\$34.3	\$100.4	\$55.4	\$40.2	\$54.9	\$60.3	\$63.9	\$420.5	\$191.4
	Difference	\$2.9	\$17.7	\$25.7	\$8.0									\$54.2
	% Difference	8.2%	49.2%	31.5%	20.6%									28.3%
Total General Fund	Actual	\$1,482.8	\$1,549.5	\$1,879.0	\$1,654.1									\$6,565.3
	Estimate	\$1,410.8	\$1,421.4	\$1,960.8	\$1,469.4	\$1,272.1	\$1,696.9	\$1,942.3	\$1,069.1	\$1,383.7	\$2,832.8	\$1,433.8	\$2,386.6	\$6,262.5
	Difference	\$72.0	\$128.1	-\$81.9	\$184.7									\$302.9
	% Difference	5.1%	9.0%	-4.2%	12.6%									4.8%

Comparison of Monthly Revenues to Estimates Based on the Budget Plan⁴														
		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Total General Fund	Actual	\$1,482.8	\$1,549.5	\$1,879.0	\$1,654.1									\$6,565.3
	Adj. Estimate	\$1,330.1	\$1,348.5	\$1,783.4	\$1,376.7	\$1,230.5	\$1,539.9	\$1,801.9	\$995.2	\$1,278.6	\$2,580.2	\$1,324.3	\$2,237.1	\$5,838.7
	Difference	\$152.7	\$201.0	\$95.6	\$277.4									\$726.7
	% Difference	11.5%	14.9%	5.4%	20.2%									12.4%

FY 2023 Monthly Revenue Year-Over-Year Comparison
For the month ending
October 31, 2022

All amounts in millions of dollars

		July	August	September	October	November	December	January	February	March	April	May	June	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	FY 2022	\$830.4	\$805.5	\$831.3	\$794.2	\$801.3	\$834.3	\$976.2	\$761.5	\$732.8	\$884.5	\$846.8	\$892.1	\$3,261.4
	FY 2023	\$884.7	\$861.5	\$884.3	\$861.2									\$3,491.7
	Change	\$54.3	\$56.0	\$53.1	\$67.0									\$230.3
	% Change	6.5%	6.9%	6.4%	8.4%									7.1%
Individual AGI	FY 2022	\$419.2	\$503.3	\$686.3	\$465.6	\$492.7	\$472.3	\$906.0	\$284.2	\$537.2	\$1,981.4	\$714.8	\$718.2	\$2,074.4
	FY 2023	\$469.8	\$611.9	\$636.7	\$687.3									\$2,405.6
	Change	\$50.5	\$108.6	(\$49.6)	\$221.7									\$331.3
	% Change	12.1%	21.6%	-7.2%	47.6%									16.0%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	FY 2022	\$43.5	\$11.9	\$272.6	\$35.0	(\$11.9)	\$224.0	\$46.7	\$14.7	\$61.3	\$352.3	\$97.4	\$391.8	\$363.1
	FY 2023	\$33.6	\$9.9	\$233.5	\$30.3									\$307.3
	Change	(\$9.9)	(\$2.0)	(\$39.2)	(\$4.7)									(\$55.9)
	% Change	-22.8%	-17.1%	-14.4%	-13.5%									-15.4%
Riverboat Wagering	FY 2022	\$1.3	\$7.4	\$19.8	\$26.7	\$27.2	\$24.5	\$36.6	\$22.0	\$55.0	\$46.0	\$0.0	\$44.6	\$55.3
	FY 2023	\$45.7	\$2.2	\$7.1	\$18.5									\$73.6
	Change	\$44.3	(\$5.2)	(\$12.6)	(\$8.2)									\$18.3
	% Change	3290.1%	-70.5%	-63.9%	-30.6%									33.1%
Racino Wagering	FY 2022	\$11.6	\$10.8	\$10.3	\$9.6	\$10.3	\$10.2	\$13.0	\$12.0	\$13.2	\$14.5	\$13.2	\$12.4	\$42.3
	FY 2023	\$10.9	\$10.4	\$10.2	\$10.0									\$41.6
	Change	(\$0.7)	(\$0.3)	(\$0.1)	\$0.4									(\$0.7)
	% Change	-5.8%	-3.0%	-1.3%	4.5%									-1.6%
Cigarette	FY 2022	\$20.9	\$18.8	\$20.0	\$21.2	\$17.5	\$18.6	\$17.9	\$13.4	\$20.2	\$14.8	\$18.5	\$19.5	\$81.0
	FY 2023	\$15.8	\$17.1	\$20.0	\$19.0									\$71.9
	Change	(\$5.2)	(\$1.7)	(\$0.0)	(\$2.3)									(\$9.2)
	% Change	-24.7%	-8.9%	-0.1%	-10.7%									-11.3%
Insurance	FY 2022	\$0.1	\$2.8	\$49.8	\$0.4	\$3.8	\$52.8	\$6.3	\$13.5	\$22.0	\$20.0	\$28.7	\$51.8	\$53.1
	FY 2023	\$0.5	\$3.2	\$55.5	\$0.1									\$59.3
	Change	\$0.4	\$0.4	\$5.7	(\$0.3)									\$6.3
	% Change	401.6%	14.7%	11.5%	-71.1%									11.8%
Inheritance	FY 2022	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0
	FY 2023	\$0.0	\$0.1	\$0.0	\$0.0									\$0.1
	Change	\$0.0	\$0.1	(\$0.0)	(\$0.0)									\$0.1
	% Change	30.1%	2217.0%	-98.5%	-81.0%									830.9%
Alcoholic Beverages	FY 2022	\$2.1	\$2.1	\$2.0	\$2.0	\$2.1	\$2.0	\$1.9	\$1.4	\$1.7	\$1.0	\$1.8	\$1.1	\$8.2
	FY 2023	\$2.2	\$2.0	\$2.3	\$1.9									\$8.4
	Change	\$0.0	(\$0.1)	\$0.4	(\$0.1)									\$0.2
	% Change	2.0%	-5.3%	18.0%	-4.2%									2.5%
Riverboat Supplemental Wagering	FY 2022	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$1.9	\$0.4	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.6	\$0.0	\$2.9	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$2.3
	FY 2023	\$2.9	-	-	\$3.2									\$6.2
	Change	\$2.9	-	(\$1.9)	\$2.8									\$3.9
	% Change	NA	NA	-100.0%	679.0%									167.9%
Interest	FY 2022	\$0.5	\$3.1	\$1.7	\$2.1	\$1.2	\$0.9	\$5.7	\$0.5	\$1.0	\$2.6	\$2.1	\$12.4	\$7.3
	FY 2023	\$8.1	\$13.4	\$18.2	\$10.0									\$49.8
	Change	\$7.7	\$10.4	\$16.5	\$8.0									\$42.5
	% Change	1671.9%	336.6%	959.0%	385.8%									580.6%
Motor Vehicle and Commercial Vehicle Excise ²	FY 2022	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$288.5	\$0.0
	FY 2023	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0	\$0.0									\$0.0
	Change	-	-	-	-									-
	% Change	NA	NA	NA	NA									NA
Miscellaneous Revenue ³	FY 2022	\$5.2	\$10.6	\$13.0	\$13.3	\$5.5	\$23.8	\$12.4	\$12.1	\$15.6	\$12.5	\$9.1	\$69.1	\$42.0
	FY 2023	\$8.7	\$17.8	\$11.1	\$12.4									\$50.0
	Change	\$3.5	\$7.2	(\$1.9)	(\$0.9)									\$7.9
	% Change	66.6%	68.4%	-14.7%	-6.4%									18.9%
Total General Fund	FY 2022	\$1,334.9	\$1,376.2	\$1,908.7	\$1,370.5	\$1,349.9	\$1,663.4	\$2,025.4	\$1,135.3	\$1,462.9	\$3,329.6	\$1,732.4	\$2,501.4	\$5,990.4
	FY 2023	\$1,482.8	\$1,549.5	\$1,879.0	\$1,654.1									\$6,565.3
	Change	\$147.9	\$173.3	(\$29.7)	\$283.5									\$575.0
	% Change	11.1%	12.6%	-1.6%	20.7%									9.6%

FY 2023 Report of Quarterly General Fund Revenue Collections
For the month ending
October 31, 2022

All amounts in millions of dollars
Estimates per December 16, 2021 State Revenue Forecast

		FY 2023:Q1	FY 2023:Q2	FY 2023:Q3	FY 2023:Q4	Y-T-D	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	Y-T-D
Sales & Use ¹	Actual	\$2,630.5	\$861.2			\$3,491.7	FY 2022	\$2,467.2	\$794.2		\$3,261.4
	Estimate	\$2,561.0	\$824.9			\$3,386.0	FY 2023	\$2,630.5	\$861.2		\$3,491.7
	Difference	\$69.5	\$36.3			\$105.7	Change	\$163.3	\$67.0		\$230.3
	% Difference	2.7%	4.4%			3.1%	% Change	6.6%	8.4%		7.1%
Individual AGI	Actual	\$1,718.4	\$687.3			\$2,405.6	FY 2022	\$1,608.8	\$465.6		\$2,074.4
	Estimate	\$1,714.8	\$565.9			\$2,280.7	FY 2023	\$1,718.4	\$687.3		\$2,405.6
	Difference	\$3.6	\$121.4			\$124.9	Change	\$109.5	\$221.7		\$331.3
	% Difference	0.2%	21.4%			5.5%	% Change	6.8%	47.6%		16.0%
Corporate - AGI, URT, USUT, FIT	Actual	\$276.9	\$30.3			\$307.3	FY 2022	\$328.1	\$35.0		\$363.1
	Estimate	\$307.1	\$7.9			\$315.0	FY 2023	\$276.9	\$30.3		\$307.3
	Difference	(\$30.2)	\$22.4			(\$7.8)	Change	(\$51.1)	(\$4.7)		(\$55.9)
	% Difference	-9.8%	282.0%			-2.5%	% Change	-15.6%	-13.5%		-15.4%
Riverboat Wagering	Actual	\$55.0	\$18.5			\$73.6	FY 2022	\$28.6	\$26.7		\$55.3
	Estimate	\$24.3	\$21.5			\$45.8	FY 2023	\$55.0	\$18.5		\$73.6
	Difference	\$30.7	(\$3.0)			\$27.7	Change	\$26.5	(\$8.2)		\$18.3
	% Difference	126.3%	-13.8%			60.5%	% Change	92.7%	-30.6%		33.1%
Racino Wagering	Actual	\$31.5	\$10.0			\$41.6	FY 2022	\$32.7	\$9.6		\$42.3
	Estimate	\$33.1	\$10.4			\$43.5	FY 2023	\$31.5	\$10.0		\$41.6
	Difference	(\$1.6)	(\$0.4)			(\$1.9)	Change	(\$1.1)	\$0.4		(\$0.7)
	% Difference	-4.7%	-3.5%			-4.4%	% Change	-3.5%	4.5%		-1.6%
Other ²	Actual	\$198.9	\$46.7			\$245.6	FY 2022	\$154.5	\$39.4		\$193.9
	Estimate	\$152.7	\$38.7			\$191.4	FY 2023	\$198.9	\$46.7		\$245.6
	Difference	\$46.2	\$8.0			\$54.2	Change	\$44.4	\$7.3		\$51.7
	% Difference	30.3%	20.6%			28.3%	% Change	28.7%	18.5%		26.6%
Total General Fund	Actual	\$4,911.3	\$1,654.1			\$6,565.3	FY 2022	\$4,619.8	\$1,370.5		\$5,990.4
	Estimate	\$4,793.1	\$1,469.4			\$6,262.5	FY 2023	\$4,911.3	\$1,654.1		\$6,565.3
	Difference	\$118.2	\$184.7			\$302.9	Change	\$291.4	\$283.5		\$575.0
	% Difference	2.5%	12.6%			4.8%	% Change	6.3%	20.7%		9.6%

FY 2023 Report of Monthly General Fund Revenue Collections
Notes to the Report
For the month ending
October 31, 2022

All amounts in millions of dollars

- HEA 1001-2016 changed the allocation of sales tax revenue. Sales tax net of Gasoline Use Tax is allocated to the General Fund at 99.838%, Industrial Rail at 0.031%, and Commuter Rail at 0.131%. Gasoline use tax is allocated to the General Fund at 21.445%, the Motor Vehicle Highway Fund at 14.286%, the Local Road and Bridge Matching Grant Fund at 21.429%, the Special Transportation Flexibility Fund at 8.568%, and the State Highway Fund at 34.272%.

Year-to-date Sales and Use Tax comprises the following.

Sales Tax - General Fund	\$ 3,491.7
Sales Tax - Motor Vehicle Highway Account	\$ 38.4
Sales Tax - Industrial Rail	\$ 1.1
Sales Tax - Commuter Rail	\$ 4.5
Sales Tax - Local Road and Bridge Matching	\$ 57.7
Sales Tax - Special Transportation Flexibility Fund	\$ 23.1
Sales Tax - State Highway Fund	\$ 92.2
Total	<u>\$ 3,708.7</u>

- Year-to-date revenues of motor vehicle excise taxes and commercial vehicle excise taxes under HEA 1001-2008 totaled \$0.0 M. Due to the difficulty of determining the timing of these revenues, they are deposited in a separate fund and will be reported as revenue in June 2023
- HEA 1545-2013 authorized the collection of an income tax check-off to be used in funding public education for kindergarten through grade 12. The k-12 check-off became effective for the tax year beginning January 1, 2015. Year-to-date collections for the k-12 check-off total \$5,096.52 and are included in Miscellaneous Revenue.
- The monthly revenue estimates for the budget plan are based on the April 15, 2021 revenue forecast adjusted for the impact of legislative actions taken by the General Assembly in 2021.